
 
 
 

Development Control A 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

Date:      Wednesday, 15 December 2021 
Time:      2.00 pm 
Venue:   The Council Chamber - City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Richard Eddy (Chair), John Geater, Paul Goggin, Fi Hance, Tom Hathway, Philippa Hulme, 
Steve Pearce, Ed Plowden, Andrew Varney and Marley Bennett 
 
Copies to: Zoe Willcox (Director: Development of Place), Gary Collins, Matthew Cockburn, Laurence 
Fallon, Stephen Peacock (Executive Director for Growth and Regeneration) and Claudette Campbell 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Claudette Campbell, Democratic Services 
City Hall, College Green, Bristol BS1 5TR 
Tel:  0117 922 2342 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Tuesday, 7 December 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 

Development Control A Committee – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
 

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information   

 (Pages 4 - 7) 

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions   

  

3. Declarations of Interest   

To note any interests relevant to the consideration of items on the agenda. 
Please note that any declarations of interest made at the meeting which are not 
on the register of interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for 
inclusion. 
 
 

 

 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting   

To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. 
 

(Pages 8 - 12) 

 

5. Appeals   

To note appeals lodged, imminent public inquiries and appeals awaiting decision. 
 

(Pages 13 - 23) 

 

6. Enforcement   

To note recent enforcement notices. 
 

 

 

7. Enforcement Committee Report - 15th December 2021   

 (Page 24) 

8. Public Forum   

Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item  
 
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:- 
 
Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 

 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 

Development Control A Committee – Agenda 

 

 

meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Thursday 9th December 2021. 
 
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Tuesday 
14th December 2021. 
 
Members of the public who wish to present their public forum statement, 
question or petition at the meeting must register their interest by giving at least 
two clear working days’ notice prior to the meeting by 2pm on Monday 13th 
December 2021. 
 
PLEASE NOTE THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW STANDING ORDERS 
AGREED BY BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL, YOU MUST SUBMIT EITHER A STATEMENT, 
PETITION OR QUESTION TO ACCOMPANY YOUR REGISTER TO SPEAK. 
 
In accordance with previous practice adopted for people wishing to speak at 
Development Control Committees, please note that you may only be allowed 1 
minute subject to the number of requests received for the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

9. Planning and Development   

 (Page 25) 

a) Planning Application No.21/03020/F St Mary Le Port (Pages 26 - 125) 

10. Date of Next Meeting   

  
 
 



www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 

Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 

Changes to how we hold public meetings 

 
Following changes to government rules, public meetings including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory 
meetings (where planning and licensing decisions ar
[...]
e requested to self–isolate  

Page 4

Agenda Item 1

http://www.bristol.gov.uk/


www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Members of the press and public who wish to attend City Hall are advised that you may be asked to 
watch the meeting on a screen in another room due to the maximum occupancy of the venue. 
 

Other formats and languages and assistance for those with hearing impairment  

Other o check with and  
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting. 
 
Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

Public Forum 

 
Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most 
meetings.  Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee Members and will be published 
on the Council’s website before the meeting.  Please send it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk.   
 

The following requirements apply: 

 The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day before the meeting and is 
about a matter which is the responsibility of the committee concerned.  

 The question is received no later than 5pm three clear working days before the meeting.   

 
Any statement submitted should be no longer than one side of A4 paper. If the statement is longer 
than this, then for reasons of cost, it may be that only the first sheet will be copied and made available 
at the meeting. For copyright reasons, we are unable to reproduce or publish newspaper or magazine 
articles that may be attached to statements. 
 
By participating in public forum business, we will assume that you have consented to your name and 
the details of yo
[...]
ge 1:  
Public Forum 
Statements 

Stage 2:  
Officer Report & 
Recommendation 

2 
An Amendment can occur on any formally approved Motion (ie. one that has been Seconded) 

prior to Voting. An Amendment must itself be Seconded to be valid and cannot have the effect 

of negating the original Motion. If Vote carried at Stage7, then this becomes the Motion which 

is voted on at Stage 8  

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Stage 5:  
CHAIR will either move a MOTION in accordance with the 
Recommendation (to test if this is what Committee want to 
do) or seek another Member of the Committee to do this.  
 
If SECONDED1 go to stages 6 to 8.  
 
If MOTION to APPROVE is not seconded or carried the CHAIR 
will move a MOTION to DEFER a decision (allowing more time 
for Members to propose grounds for refusal if needed) and 
request that Officers bring back a report to the next meeting 
of the Committee with detailed advice on these grounds, 
supporting Members to make a final decision. 
 
If the Chair’s MOTION is not seconded or not carried  
the Chair will seek an alternative MOTION  
from the Committee 
 

Stage 6:  
Any 
AMENDMENT 
Moved & 
Seconded2 

Stage 7:  
VOTE on 
successful 
AMENDMENT  
(if required) 

Stage 8:  
VOTE on 
MOTION  
(either original 
Motion or as 
amended) 

IF CARRIED = DECISION 

IF LOST = NO DECISION & 

go back to Stage 5 

 

MAKING THE DECISION 

OFFICER PRESENTATION MEMBER QUESTIONS AND DEBATE 

P
age 7



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Richard Eddy (Chair), Paul Goggin (Vice-Chair), John Geater, Fi Hance, Tom Hathway, 
Philippa Hulme, Steve Pearce, Ed Plowden and Andrew Varney 

 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Matthew Cockburn, Jim Cliffe, Jonathan Dymond and Jeremy Livitt 

 

1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information  
 

Councillor Richard Eddy welcomed all parties to the meeting and explained the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 

 

The Committee noted that this meeting and all future Development Control Committee meetings held 
between Monday and Wednesday would be webcast. 

 
2 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 

The Committee noted that there were no apologies for this meeting. 

 
3 Declarations of Interest  

 

Councillors Andrew Varney, Steve Pearce and Ed Plowden all declared interests in Planning Application 
Number 19/03940/F – 345 Bath Road since it was either in their ward (Councillor Varney) or they lived 
near the application site (Councillors Pearce and Plowden). All of these Councillors confirmed that they 
retained an open mind concerning this application. 

 
4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 22nd September 2021  

 

It was moved by Councillor Fi Hance, seconded by Councillor Philippa Hulme and 
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes for the meeting held on 22nd September 2021 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

Public Document Pack 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Development Control A 

Committee 

3 November 2021 at 6.00 pm 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
 

 

 
5  Action Sheet  

 

The Committee noted the action sheet for Development Control A Committee. It was noted that a rolling 
action sheet had recently been agreed for both Development Control A and B Committee. This had been 
approved to ensure that action incidental to the main decisions on Planning Applications was followed up 
as requested with updates provided as appropriate. 

 
Agenda Item 13(a) – Planning Application Number 20/05811/F - Plot 3, Dalby Avenue and Whitehouse 
Lane, Bristol - Request to the appropriate Cabinet member to fast track the proposal for an RPZ for 
Windmill Hill. 

 

Councillor Ed Plowden expressed his disappointment with the Mayor’s decision on this issue. 
 

The Chair stated that he would contact the Service Manager, Development Management, to request that 
he provides a verbal update on this issue for the next meeting. 

 

ACTION: Councillor Richard Eddy to contact Gary Collins as indicated above. 

 
6 Appeals  
 

The Committee noted details of the appeals lodged and set out in the report. 

RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 

   7 Enforcement  
 

The Committee noted details of one enforcement notice which was dated 6th October 2021 and was set 
out in the report. 

 
Following a request from a Committee member, Jonathan Dymond agreed to speak to Gary Collins to 
arrange a briefing for Councillors on enforcement including outstanding enforcement cases. 

 
ACTION: Jonathan Dymond to discuss with Gary Collins as indicated above. 

 

8 Public Forum  
 

Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting. 
 

The Statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration 
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
 

 

 
9  Planning and Development  

 

The Committee considered the following Planning Application: 

 
a Planning Application Number 19/03940/F - 345 Bath Road  

 

Officers introduced this report and made the following points during their presentation: 
 

 National policy gave a presumption in favour of housing development 

 The design had changed significantly from the original proposal 

 The elevation facing the Paintworks had been reduced in size in the current application and the 
number of units had also been reduced 

 Details of the car park area, storage area, refuse area and landscaping were all indicated 

 Details of the bus layby as requested by Transport Development Management and now included 
in the proposal were shown to the Committee 

 There was a good standard accommodation on the site 

 The level of affordable housing required by policy is 30%. However, it was noted that whilst 15% 
was all that is proposed by the developer and is to be sec
[...]
iability 

Page 10

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
 

 

 The landowner issues remained difficult. Current vehicular access could be made outside the 
area indicated by the red line on the map 
 

Committee members made the following comments: 
 

 This is the sort of brownfield site that the Committee should be supporting. The proposed 
level of affordable housing was good. The concerns relating to the density of the housing 
and transport had been met. This seemed an excellent scheme and should be approved 
with a condition of rolling viability previews. Other schemes submitted by Goram Homes 
had been approved 
 

 The advantages of the scheme were the heat network, the fact that it was on a brownfield 
site and that it improved existing bus transport. Therefore, it should be supported 

 Developers were urged to resolve their existing differences with the owners of the 
Paintworks site 

 Officers and members of the public were thanked for their comments. The application had 
previously been called in due to concerns about the lack of community space. However, it 
had significantly changed including a reduction in the number of units and in height and 
should therefore be supported 

 

Councillor Eddy moved, seconded by Councillor Paul Goggin and upon being put to the 
vote, it was 

 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) – that the application is approved in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the report including the required conditions. 

 
 10 Date of Next Meeting 
 

The Committee noted that the next meeting is scheduled to be held at 2pm on Wednesday 
15th December 2021 in the Council Chamber, City Hall, College Green, Bristol. 

 

The meeting ended at 6.55 pm 

 
 

CHAIR     

Page 11

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
 

 
Action Sheet – Development Control Committee A 

 
Date of 
Meeting 

Item/report Action  Responsible 
officer(s)/Councillor 

 

Action taken / progress 

30/06/21 
[...]
ral   
 
SITE ADDRESS: 

 
St Mary-le-Port  Wine Street Bristol BS1 2AN  
 

 
APPLICATION NO: 

 
21/03020/F 
 

 
Full Planning 

DETERMINATION 
DEADLINE: 

15 December 2021 
 

Demolition of existing buildings and structures including the office buildings (including basements 
and sub-structures) known as Bank of England House, Bank House and Norwich Union House, site 
clearance and erection of three new office buildings (Class E) with flexible basement and ground 
floor uses (Class E (commercial, business and service uses) and/or as a launderette, public house, 
wine bar, drinking establishment, drinking establishment with expanded food provision, hot food 
takeaway and/or cinema), alterations and repairs to St Mary le Port Church tower and ruins, 
alterations and repairs to High Street vaults, hard and soft landscaping and public realm 
improvements (including events space), infrastructure, means of access and all associated works 
(Major). 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

 
GRANT subject to Planning Agreement 

 
AGENT: 

 
Savills (L&P) Plc 
Embassy House 
Queens Avenue 
Bristol 
BS8 1SB 
 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
SMLP Bristol GP Limited 
C/o Hermes Investment 
150 Cheapside 
London 
EC2V 6ET 
 

The following plan is for illustrative purposes only, and cannot be guaranteed to be up to date. 
 
LOCATION PLAN: 
 

 
 

Page 26

Agenda Item 9a



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee A – 15 December 2021 
Application No. 21/03020/F : St Mary-le-Port  Wine Street Bristol BS1 2AN  
 

 

    
BACKGROUND 

This application is brought to Committee on account of its significance to the city overall.  

This is an application submitted by SMLP Bristol GP Limited for the demolition of all existing buildings 

and structures including the office buildings (including basements and sub-structures) known as Bank 

of England House, Bank House and Norwich Union House on Wine Street in the centre of the city 

(1.15ha).  

The site is allocated for a mix of city centre uses within P
[...]
re 
built in the 1960s and are modern buildings. All buildings are currently used, or were last used, for 
commercial uses (predominantly offices, but also including a bank and vaults). The buildings surround 
the standing remains of the medieval church ruins and tower of St Mary-le-Port. 
 

Page 27



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee A – 15 December 2021 
Application No. 21/03020/F : St Mary-le-Port  Wine Street Bristol BS1 2AN  
 

 

Heritage Assets 

The site is located in the City and Queens Square Conservation Area. 

Within the application site is St Mary Le Port Church Tower (Grade II listed) which falls within the 

curtilage of the St Mary Le Port Church Scheduled Monument.  

The Grade II* listed ruins of St Peter’s Church is to the east of the application site.  

Flood Zone 

The Site is entirely located in Flood Zone 1. 

Trees 

47 individual trees (T1-T47) were recorded within influencing distance of the application site. Of these 

trees, 24 have been assessed by the Applicant to be Category A (Trees of high quality), 14 have been 

assessed to be Category B (Trees of moderate quality), 4 have been assessed to be Category C 

(Trees of low quality) and one has been assessed to be U (a tree that cannot realistically be retained). 

Public Rights of Way 

There are no Public Rights of Way within the Site. However there are a number of Public Rights of 
Way in close proximity to the Site, including: BCC/327/10 and BCC/326/10 located just off St Nicholas 
Street, Bristol. 
 
APPLICATION DETAILS 

This is an application for full planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings and structures 

including the office buildings (including basements and sub-structures) known as Bank of England 

House, Bank House and Norwich Union House, site clearance and erection of three new office 

buildings (Class E) with flexible basement and ground floor uses (Class E (commercial, business and 

service uses) and/or as a launderette, public house
[...]
ation, 416 nearby  properties received direct consultations 

and site and press notices were posted at the site. This generated 37 responses, of which 23 raised 

objections to the proposal and 15 supported it. The comments received can be summarised as 

follows: 

Social and Economic Impact (Key Issue A) 

“We no longer need big office developments like this”. 

Page 35



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee A – 15 December 2021 
Application No. 21/03020/F : St Mary-le-Port  Wine Street Bristol BS1 2AN  
 

 

 
The proposal should include homes. 
 
The proposal includes too many licensed premises at ground floor level. 
 
Design (Key Issue C) 

The buildings are too tall and too bulky and sit heavy on the landscape. 

“Why do these buildings have expanding middle floors beyond the footprint of the ground floors? The 
appearance is too novelty and fad and will soon look ridiculous over the years.” 
 
The building should be clad in stone to match surrounding buildings. 
 
“These plans propose to replace derelict concrete monstrosities with new concrete monstrosities 
which could meet the same fate in future.” 
 
The replacement of the fourth building with green space is not to be welcomed, if the consequence is 
to increase the size/height of the remaining three buildings 
 
The buildings destroyed in the war should be reinstated.  
 
The proposed design is “bland”. 
 
Access (Key Issue D) 
 
The application misses a major opportunity to restore the crossroads at the historic 
centre of the city to the scale it had prior to the 1960s. 
 
Sustainability (Key Issue F) 
 
Renovation and reuse should always be the first consideration, to minimise carbon 
footprint. 
 
Other comments received: 
 
Concern that the current buildings on the site hide a multitude of criminal activities and should be 
removed.  
 
Any new businesses should consider local residents and noise impacts as a result. Areas such as 
Finzels Reach have stricter closing times enforced to prote
[...]
aration of this Statement will be undertaken in collaboration 

with Officers of the Council. Given the scale and strategic significance of this scheme it will be  

recommended that the applicant continue to seek opportunities to exceed the requirements set by 

Building Regulations and BCC adopted planning policies to minimise embodied carbon, reduce 

operational energy use and monitor and report on key performance indicators such as annual energy 

use and emissions, with a view to achieving year on year improvements.  

Reduction in residual emissions and allowable solutions 

According to the Energy Statement (Sustainabilty and Energy Strategy Report – May 2021, table 28, 

page 59) the scheme will achieve a 16.4% reduction in residual emissions against a policy 

requirement to achieve a 20% reduction in residual emissions. In respect of a required reduction in 

residual emissions, Officers have requested a financial contribution towards allowable solutions to 

achieve a policy compliant position if the reduction in residual emissions is below the 20% target in 

the emerging Local Plan.  

The Applicants consider that a financial contribution will not be required. They note that  whilst the 

Sustainability & Energy Strategy Report (May 2021) identified an indicative reduction in residual 

emissions of 16.4% this is based on initial design work. The Applicants have indicated that the design 

Page 65



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee A – 15 December 2021 
Application No. 21/03020/F : St Mary-le-Port  Wine Street Bristol BS1 2AN  
 

 

and approach to construction is on-going and by the time a permission is secured at St Mary le Port, 

there will have been much greater progress. The Applicant expects to achieve the 20% draft target 

which will be confirmed via the submission of a final Sustainability & Energy Statement, as is to be 

required by condition (see above). 

Your Officers accept this, but only with wording that specifically requires the 20% reduction.  

Officers have requested that conditions be added to the recommendation in respect of the provision of 

PV panels and BREEAM rating Excellent, the specification of heat pumps and VRF units. 

CONCLUSION 

This is a key city centre site that is currently a significant visual blight in a very prominent location. The 

current dereliction detracts from the nearby Old City, St Nicholas Market and the retail offer of the city. 

The site also impacts negatively on Castle Park and contributes to anti-social behaviour issues in the 

area. 

The site is also allocated for development in the adopted development plan. The recent City Centre 

Framework sets out further principles for development and in fact indicates four new buildings on the 

site, even though this would result in the loss of trees. 

For the first time in a number of years the entire site is under one ownership, meaning that any 

application approved is more likely to be delivered, realising the regenerative benefits of a new 

development.  

The proposed development will deliver significant economic benefits, through the creation of high 

quality office space and new active ground floor uses. Previous routes through the site are re-

established, improving connectivity between Castle Park and the adjacent areas of the Old City and 

St Nicholas Market, where the current site acts as a barrier. These new routes also act as new public 

realm including giving St Mary Le Port church tower a new focus.   

The proposed design is high quality and this can be secured through delivery by conditions regarding 

detailing and materials, in order that the design quality demonstrated at this stage isn’t “watered 

down”.  

Another public benefit beyond the site is that of the proposed improvements to the surrounding 

highway network / public realm which will result in improvements to cycling and pedestrian 

environment / movements and improve permeability into Castle Park, 

The benefits of the proposals though, have to be carefully weighed against the harm that would be 

caused to heritage assets, in accordance with para 202 of the NPPF. The proposals would deliver 

clear heritage benefits through providing access and beneficial use of the existing vaults, and also the 

St Mary le Port church tower will be given a more appropriate setting within a new area of public 

realm, as opposed to the current situation where it is hidden behind the post-war development. 

In terms of building height and, particularly Building B, the development will have a harmful effect on 

some views to and from the Old City and the heritage assets within. However, it is important to note 

that Historic England, whilst objecting overall to the application, have classed the degree of harm as 

“less than substantial”. Whilst this degree of harm still has to be given weight, this is the lower level of 

harm to be assessed in accordance with the NPPF. 

Page 66



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee A – 15 December 2021 
Application No. 21/03020/F : St Mary-le-Port  Wine Street Bristol BS1 2AN  
 

 

Officers consider that, on balance, the public benefits of the proposals outweigh the level of harm that 

would occur and recommend that planning permission be granted.  

For the reasons given above officers consider that the significant degree of compliance with 

development plan policies (including the allocation of the site for redevelopment) and the clear public 

benefits of the proposals are sufficient to outweigh the harm to heritage assets.  As such the proposal 

is recommended for approval subject to a s106 Legal Agreement and the imposition of a number of 

conditions.  

RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT subject to Planning Agreement 

That the applicant be advised that the Local Planning Authority is disposed to grant planning 
permission subject to the completion, within a period of six months from the decision of this 
committee (or any other time as may
[...]
.uk.com E-mail: london@tep.uk.com E-mail: cornwall@tep.uk.com 
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 125


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	Planning Committee Diagram v0.6 (PDF)

	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	DCA Action Sheet currently dated 29th November 2021

	5 Appeals
	7 Enforcement Committee Report - 15th December 2021
	9 Planning and Development
	9a Planning Application No.21/03020/F St Mary Le Port
	BACKGROUND
	APPLICATION DETAILS
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	KEY ISSUES
	Policy
	RECOMMENDATIONGRANT subject to Planning Agreement
	Supporting Documents






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Development Control A 

Committee 

 

 
15 December 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Richard Eddy (Chair), John Geater, Fi Hance, Tom Hathway, Philippa Hulme, Ed Plowden, 
Andrew Varney, Marley Bennett and Chris Jackson 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Gary Collins, Laurence Fallon, Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services Officer) and Peter Westbury 
 
  
2
3 

Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

 
Councillor Richard Eddy welcomed all parties to the meeting and gave guidance on the use of the building 
together with the emergency evacuation procedure. 
  
2
4 

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
The Committee noted apologies from Cllr Goggin (substituted by Cllr Bennett) and Cllr Pearce (substituted 
by Cllr Jackson). 
  
2
5 

Declarations of Interest 

 
There were none. 
  
2
6 

Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
It was moved by the Chair Cllr Eddy and seconded by Cllr Fi Hance that Committee  
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on the 3rd November 2021 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
2
7 

Appeals 

 
The Committee noted the details of the appeals lodged and set out in the report. 

a. Attention was drawn to the Silverthorne Lane and Clanage Road public inquiries; an outcome from 
the Secretary of State relating to Silverthorne Lane is expected early 2022 and for Clanage Road 
the decision is expected by the second week of February 2022. 
 

  
2
8 

Enforcement 
 
2
9 

Enforcement Committee Report - 15th December 2021 

 
Committee noted the enforcement notices set out in the report. 
 

a. Breach of Condition notices had been issued to two food stores who are in breach of conditions 
relating to the hours of delivery. 

b. Officers explained that such breaches are dealt with by the Magistrate Court should the stores fail 
to comply with the Notices issued.  

  
3
0 

Public Forum 

 
Members of the Committee received Public Forum statements in advance of the meeting. 
  
3
1 

Planning and Development 

 
The Committee considered the following Planning Application. 
  
3
2 

Planning Application No.21/03020/F St Mary Le Port 

 
Officers introduced this report and made the following points during their presentation: 
 
The application is for the demolition of existing buildings and structures including the office 
buildings known as, Bank of England, Bank House and Norwich Union House on Wine Street. 
The construction of three new office buildings for commercial, business and service use.  The 
ground floor for retail outlets, food and drink establishments.  Alterations and repairs to St Mary le 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Port Church tower and ruins and wider improvements to the public realm.  The site borders 
Castle Park.  
 
The presenting officer highlighted the following: 

• That the applicant had the option, through the City Centre Framework, to develop all 4 
quarters of the site but have submitted plans for just 3/4 of the site; 3 buildings. 

• Shared with committee a presentation with views of the development as a visual aid. 
• The site is in the City and Queens Square Conservation Area 
• The plans showed the proximity to Bristol Bridge. 
• The report outlined in depth the issues arising from the removal of the trees on site and 

the proposed mitigations. 
• The applicant had moved the location of Building B to preserve a higher number of trees. 
• In respect of the conservation areas the report includes comments and concerns raised by 

Historic England. 
• Officers recommend approval subject to the amendment sheet; seeking delegated 

authority to finalise s106 Agreement conditions. 
 

The following clarification were given: 

a. The site is allocated for mixed use within policy BCAP37, the Central Bristol Area Plan. 
b. Officers assured committee that the benefits of the scheme had been carefully weighed 

against the harm that would be caused to heritage assets; assessed against all polices 
and issues arising from the wider consultation to form a balanced view on the 
development. 

c. Committee in their questioning fully explored the issue of the loss of trees. 
d. Officers confirmed that they had liaised and discussed at length with the applicant each 

tree on site; a detailed slide of the trees to be retained and those removed was shared 
with committee. The assessment carried out meant that DM17 policy had been adhered 
to. 

e. Regrettably trees will be lost but conditions had been imposed to protect those trees being 
retained during the course of construction; the development had been redesigned to move 
the position of building B, on High Street, to retain trees. 

f. That at this stage it was not possible to determine where the replacement trees would be 
located within the development, but officers were confident that this would be finalised via 
s106 agreement; accepted that financial contribution and replanting of new trees, would 
not offset the loss of senior/older trees. 

g. Funds would be available to the Area Committee CIL (Community Infrastructure Levy); 
Members suggested an advice note to that committee to consider investment into Castle 
Park.  

h. The development plot is not a large area only 1.2 hectares; a difficult site that had been 
derelict for many years, for this reason; the proposed height of the buildings allowed the 
development to be commercially viable; that the current economic projections supported a 
commercial development even with the impact of the pandemic; discussions had taken 
place with housing developers who had not progressed such a development at the site; 
confirmed that commercial developments did not require a Viability Study.   



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

i. According to the energy statement the development will achieve a 16.4% reduction in 
residual emissions against the policy requirement to achieve 20%; the applicant expects to 
achieve the 20% required as the development progresses; appropriate conditions to be 
applied. 

j. The design incorporated a walkway to St Nicholas Market; that the projected increase in 
footfall was welcomed by traders; that there would be engagement on issues that 
impacted those who traded from the market. 

k. The City’s Climate Emergency declaration and ambition to be carbon neutral has yet to 
incorporated into planning policy however officers ensure this is given significant weight in 
line with local planning policy. 

l. Confirmed that the development had been considered in line with existing policy. 
m. Comments from the Crime reduction unit are outlined in the report; the park suffers from 

anti-social behaviour; they welcomed the proposed improvements to the public realm that 
includes improved lighting on the development that would go towards mitigating anti-social 
behaviour. 

n. The proposed building design would cause overshadowing to the area of the park near the 
development. 

 
The following comments were noted from the debate: 

o. Committee agreed that it was a complex site, in a prominent location, that had been 
derelict for several years that had become an eyesore.  

p. There was overall support for the restoration of the church tower. 
q. There remained concerns about the imposing height of the buildings; mass and scale so 

near to the historic centre of the city; the overshadowing of the park. 
r. Members expressed concerns about the loss of mature trees despite mitigation, a mature 

tree can never be replaced. 
s. Acknowledged the enhancements to the public realm and welcomed the much needed 

revitalisation of the area. 
  

A proposal was moved by Councillor Eddy, Chair, to accept officer’s recommendation and to 
issue an advice note to the local Area Committee to consider allocating sums from the CiL 
funding to Castle Park improvements, seconded by Cllr Jackson.   
 
When put to the vote: 
Resolved (5 for / 4 against / 1 abstain) application approved as per officer recommendations 
together with the issuing of the advice note to the local Area Committee about investment into 
Castle Park from anticipated funding awards.  
  
3
3 

Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting will be held on the 2nd February 2022 at 6pm. 
 
 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 
Meeting ended at 3.46 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


